

No. 88-605

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

WILLIAM C. BRYSON
Acting Solicitor General
JOHN R. BOLTON
Assistant Attorney General
THOMAS W. MERRILL
Deputy Solicitor General
ROGER CLEGG
STEVEN R. VALENTINE
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General
MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Assistant to the Solicitor General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 633-2217

I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
I. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> should be reconsidered and, upon reconsideration, overruled	8
II. The State of Missouri is not required by the Constitution either to fund pro-abortion counseling or to use public employees and public facilities to perform abortions	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , No. 87-253 (June 29, 1988)	2
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	13, 14
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .	25
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	27
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	14, 22
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	1, 6, 8, 9, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Centre, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	8, 19
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	9
<i>CSC v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	26
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	7, 24
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	12, 14
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	9, 10
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	6, 10, 18
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	12, 14
<i>Harris v. McCrae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	5, 14, 27
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	9
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1932)	25
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	20
<i>Judgment of Feb. 25, 1975</i> , 39 BVerfGE 1	24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	12
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	5, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Massachusetts v. Bowen</i> , 679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988), appeal pending, No. 88-1279 (1st Cir.)	2
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	12
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	9

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	9
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	13
<i>Morgentaler v. Her Majesty the Queen</i> , 1 S.C.R. 30, 44 D.L.R. 4th 385 (1988)	23
<i>Myer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1932)	12
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) . .	10
<i>New York v. Bowen</i> , No. 88-701 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 1988), appeal pending, No. 88-6204 (2d Cir.)	2
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	16
<i>Nyberg v. City of Virginia</i> , 667 F.2d 754 (8th Cir. 1982), appeal dismissed, cert. denied, 462 U.S. 1125 (1983)	5
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	13
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Arizona</i> , 718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n v. Bowen</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Colo. 1988), appeal pending, No. 88-2251 (10th Cir.)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	8, 22, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Chicago v. Kempiners</i> , 700 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1983) . .	27
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	21
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	16, 24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977)	28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	12
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	27
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	20
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	12
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , No. 85-1581 (June 25, 1987)	9
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	12
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980)	9
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	1, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	21
<i>United States Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	21
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	9
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	10
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	11
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.	
Amend. I	12, 26
Establishment Clause	2

V

Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Amend. IV	12
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	11
Amend. XIV	11, 12, 13, 14
Adolescent Family Life Act of 1981, 42 U.S.C. 300z <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 300z-10(a)	2
Public Health Services Act of 1970, Tit. X, 42 U.S.C. 300 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 300a-6	2
Mo. Ann. Stat. (Vernon Supp. 1989):	
§1.205.1-2	3, 8
§188.029	3, 8
§188.205	1, 3, 4, 26
§188.210	2, 3, 4, 5
§188.215	2, 3, 4, 5
§188.220	25
42 C.F.R. 59.8(a)(1)	2
Miscellaneous:	
A. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975)	11
Burt, <i>The Constitution of the Family</i> , 1979 Sup. Ct. Rev. 329	11
A. Cox, <i>The Court and the Constitution</i> (1987)	11
J. Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980)	11
Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973)	12

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Epstein, <i>Substantive Due Process by Any Other Name: The Abortion Cases</i> , 1973 Sup. Ct. Rev. 159	11
53 Fed. Reg. (1988):	
p. 2922	2
p. 2945	2
M.A. Glendon, <i>Abortion and Divorce in Western Law: American Failures, European Challenges</i> (1987)	23-24
Gunther, <i>Some Reflections on the Judicial Role: Distinctions, Roots, and Prospects</i> , 1979 Wash. U.L.Q. 817	11
J. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America</i> (1978)	13, 16-17
J.B. Thayer, <i>John Marshall</i> (1901)	21
Wardle, <i>Rethinking Roe v. Wade</i> , 1985 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 231	20
Wellington, <i>Common Law Rules and Constitutional Double Standards: Some Notes on Adjudication</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 221 (1973)	11
